Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-842-8370

April 23 , 2003

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-2029

ChevronTexaco

Alameda County
APR 25 2003

Environmenial Health

Address: 890 West MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated _ April 8, 2003

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose

assistance and advice 1 have relied,

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Stecl

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




WA GeTTLER-RYAN Inc.

TRANSMITTAL April 8, 2003

G-R #386911
TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc, Chevron Products Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6004
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-2029
Gettler-Ryan Inc. : 890 West MacArthur Blvd.
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 April 3, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of March 1, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 22, 2003, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following: '

ce:  Mr. Don Hwang, Alamada Couaty Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Enclosures

trans/9-2029-ks
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 » (925) 551-7555




' (j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

~ April 3, 2003
G-R Job #386911

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 1, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-2029
890 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness Gf
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

DQ%%@;\ él@-\d).\

Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results — Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 =+« (925) 561-7555




EXPLANATION

4 Groundwater monitoring well

Approximate |
Location of Former §  gtorage Building |

Waste Oil Tnk § 5 3 g 59.99 Groundwater elevation in feet

2‘:0":9:; | ] : referenced to Mean Seq Level
Building i PR )
o= o : " Former 9 99 Groundwater elevation contour,
= I 2 l Y Un%°e38'r'33nd - dashed where inferred
* \ \ LN 45T & | Storuge
S Y Tanks
Forim 43.37 -u_!.'u.._. IR —
Di:;)en:;r ! \ _ : v //
Istand - I Former : Y i
S~ Hydrauiic \ /
E :”"\N : %Dispenser | Approximate groundwater
o N\ D : islonds X flow direction ot a
= s\ : gradient of 0.02 Ft./Ft.
9 12\ roceeessdetem
= 21\ ~ .
) \ /{ Gasoline
¥ . Underground
= Statidn X 3 Storage
g Buildin | \ 6 Tanks
Former—— 1 1=\
e l“' \Disc:::;;r _\_ l:::'
Mw-4 Island ! \ 2
42.60 \ | ( v 5
\ | £
& S VY AV — J%
3 1£
N MW-3-9; Dispenser \ _ g
~ N _43.56 __lslands__ Plonter - |2’
Dformer
ispenser N
Island \ “\
D 30
WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD e ——
Spurce: Fiqure modified from drowing provided RRM ang. and well survey by Virgit Chavez band Surveyi 14902 doted 3/14/02). Scale in Feet
POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
ST Gerrier - Rvan Ine. Chevron Service Station #9-2029
8747 Sierra Ct., Suite J 890 West MacArthur Boulevard
Dublin, CA 94568 (925} 551-7555 Ockland, California
PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY OATE ~ REVISED DAIE
386911 March 1, 2003

FILE HAME: P:;ENVIRD:CHEVROH:E—?DZQ:&P’Y OF Q0Z—9-2029.00G | Loyout Tob: Potl




Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2029
890 West MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, California

MW-1

50.71 03/12/02 6.50 44,21 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2*
06/07/02 869 42.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2*
09/13/02 9.28 4143 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2*
12/13/02 8.48 42.23 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2*
03/01/03 7.34 43.37 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.§ <2.5/<(.5°

MW-2

52.57 03/12/02 6.09 46.48 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/3*
06/07/02 8.65 43.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2?
09/13/02 9.58 42.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2?
12/13/02 R.50 4407 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5<2*
03/01/03 7.00 45.57 <50 <050 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5°

MW-3

50.31 03/12/02' 6.50 43.81 12,000 600 8.5 1,100 370 700650
06/07/02 7.74 42,57 14,000 630 8.8 1,200 160 520/490"
05/13/02 9.73 40.58 3,000 270 32 200 I 600/640°
12/13/02 R.60 4171 24,000 1,100 14 2,400 220 650/540°
03/01/03 6.75 43.56 16,000 500 9.0 1,200 130 460/330*

MW-4 .

49.93 03/12/02" 5.34 44.59 9,700 360 53 1,100 150 17011707
06/07/02 8.52 41.41 7,300 170 2.7 280 21 200/120°
09/13/02 9.86 40.07 5,800 92 . 4.5 80 14 190/160*
12/13/02 9.42 40.51 10,000 250 2.2 330 19 170/2007
03/61/03 7.33 42.60 12,000 300 4.6 900 110 160/100*

9-2029.x1s/#386911 1 As of 03/01/03
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Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2029
890 West MacArthur Blvd.
QOakland, California

TRIP BLANK

QA 03/12/02 -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/07/02 -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <].5 <2.5
09/13/02 -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5
12/13/02 -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
03/01/03 - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <15

9-2029.x1s/M386911 2 As of 03/01/03




Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2029
890 West MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, California

e e L —— T —
T —— e

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
{ft.)="Feet B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
{msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

*+  TOC clevations were surveyed on March 14, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a USGS bronze disk located near the north
end of the curb return at the Northwest corner of 38th Street and Broadway, (Benchmark Elevation = 85.41 fect, NGVD29).

! Well development performed.

! MTBE by EPA method 8260.

9-2029.x1s/#38691 | 3 As of 03/01/03




Table 2 '
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-2029
890 West MacArthur Blvd.
Cakland, California

MW-1 03/12/02 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 < <2
06/07/02 <100 ) <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
09/13/02 <100 <2 < <2 < <2 <2
12/13/02 <100 2 ) ) <2 <2 <
063/01/03 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5
MW-2 03/12/02 <100 3 <2 <2 2 <2 <2
06/07/02 <100 <2 ) < <2 <2 <
09/13/02 <100 < < <2 <2 <2 <
12/13/02 <100 < <2 < <2 <2 <2
03/01/03 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 03/12/02 <100 650 < <2 18 <2 <2
06/07/02 230 490 <5.0 <5.0 1 <5.0 <5.0
09/13/02 170 640 <2 <2 8 ) <2
12/13/02 240 540 <2 <2 29 31 <2
03/01/03 160 130 <0,5 <0.5 10 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 03/12/02 <100 170 <2 <2 13 <2 <2
06/07/02 <100 120 <2 <2 14 <2 <2
09/13/02 <100 160 < <« 14 <2 <
12/13/02 <100 200 <2 <2 17 <2 <1
03/01/03 19 100 <0.5 <0.5 8 <0.5 <0.5

l1
\

2-202%.x1s/#386211 4 As of 03/01/03



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-2029
890 West MacArthur Blvd.
Qakland, California
__————,—_—_'—_——#_-_7— ——————— —ﬁ
ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = tertiary-Butyl alcohol EP A Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether
TAME = tertiary-Amyl methy! ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoecthane

(ppb) = Parts per biflion

9-2029.x1s/#386911 5 As of 03/01/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of

groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is deterinined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
~ probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.

In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior 10 purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three wel] casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
“bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed 10 preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory 1o use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are Jabeled 1o include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the Jaboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and \ime collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities 18 transported by TWM to. McK;tirick Waste Management located n
McKittrick. Califorma.

N;\Califmnh\fomﬁ\chemSOP.OZ-Om



| ‘]/‘ GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-2029 Job Number: 386911
Site Address: 890 West Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: 2.1.0% (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: T
. - t !
Well ID Mw- | Date Monitored: 3 .1. 0% Well Condition:  Ole
Well Diameter 2 in. — < — =
ume 4"= 0.0 "= 0,04 2"=0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth 215] 30 1 Factor (VF} e 068 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water .39 #
l-] . ‘{ E aWF__ L }: = 2_-- I|] #__ X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _8_.51L gal.
. i . Time Staried: { hrs)
Purge Equipment: _ Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer : Disposabie Bailer kf Depth to Produst; / ft
Stalnless Steel Bailer f Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Waler: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thi_ck : ft
Suction Pump Other: - Visual Confirmatio ption:
Grundifos - Skimmer / AbgpSrbant Sock (circle one)
QOther: . . from Skimmer: gal
Amt Repiovad from Well: gal
ProduCt Translerred 10.,

‘Start Time (purge): |2. 5 { : Weather Conditions: SUMIY
Sample Time/Date: |- 0%_/ 2.1.0 3 Water Color: CLEAR Odor: _ND
Purging Flow Rate: _3.0  gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? gb Ii yes, Time: Volume: ______ gal
Time Volume Condudwny Tempgrature D.C. ORP
{2400 hr) (gal) pH {umhos/cm) éF) (mg/L) (mv)
12:50 3.0 1.9% _2bY 6.3

1>.5% _b:o 1% _2bo T =
12.5% 9.0 161 261 1&.2

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE {D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | {0 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(BO1SVBTEX+MTBE(BOZ21)/
‘ 7 Oxy's(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility 41 ChevronTexaco #9-2029 Job Number; 386911
Site Address: 890 West Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: 3.1.03 (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: FT

— ” 17
Well ID MW- ’- Date Monitored: 2.1 0% Well Condition: P
Well Diameter 2 in. -

Volume 4°=002 1'=004 2'=047 3'=0.38

Total Depth 2‘_'&- 6 1 Factor (VF) 4'=066 S5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80

Depth 1o Water nN.00
! I . ID WF . ‘.1‘ =300 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ﬂ-o gal.

) . Time Started: (2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Bailed: }dd hrs

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product; ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: e

Stack Pump 4 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;~”_ f

Suction Pump Other: "y Visual Confirmati scription:

Grundios - Skimmer / AbgBrbant Sock (circle one)

Other: : gal
gal

Start Time {purge): ! H }_.‘). Weather Conditions: qpp‘f

Sample Time/Date: _|: 34 / 3.1-0% Water Color: __ Cioyny| V. LY. 7w Odor: _ pJD
Purging Flow Rate: _ 3.0 gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? ED If yes, Time: Volume: ____ gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 h.) (gal.) p (umhes/cm) ) (mgA) (mv)
123 3.6 L2 297 Loy
WA le.0 1.58 _2§) 6. 2.
VA 9.0 Tuyy 240 .3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) C_ONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- Q. 2 xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B01 SYBTEX+MTBE(8021)/
: 7 Oxy's(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| (/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Clienv/Facility : ChevronTexaco #9-2029 Job Number: 386911
Site Address: 890 West Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: 2.1.0% {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: %, 1+ 0% Well Condition: O 1¢.
Well Diameter 2 in. ‘ - pr
Voiume a4=002 1'=004  2'=017 "= 0,38
Total Depth 9. ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12= 680
Depth to Water b X"
] 'l '1 < ¥WF__, I ]: =3, QQ: %3 {case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume:ﬁ;&(p_‘gal.
i i Time Staried: {2400 tws)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed; {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer i Depth to Product: 7 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump ;Z Discrele Bailer, Hydrocarbop Thi::kness: - fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatiol ription:
Grundios Skimmer / Abgefbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Rem from Skimmer: gal
Ami Rerfioved from Well: gal
Pmpduct Transterred 10:
“Start Time (purge): L Weather Conditions: Sypwy
Sample Time/Date: 2 /3103 Water Color: V1 & s Odor: \1es$
Purging Fiow Rate: 2,5‘ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? D If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperaiure DO ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) e (umhos/om) F) (mg) (mv)
2.20330 _3.0 151 I\ 182
222 _b.0 1.3% T\ 14..4
22y 9.0 2.3D > 1.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- "4 lp xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE{8021)
- 7 Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




(j/" GerTL

erR-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-2029 Job Number: 386911
Site Address: 890 West Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: 3.1.0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: FT
™. !
Well ID MW- 4 Date Monitored:  3.1.p3 Well Condition: O’
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4'= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth . ft. Factor {VF) 4"=066 §'=1.02 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water “1.33
17). U WF_, l }_‘ -2 -fl:l; x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: E £ A gal

. ) . Time Stared; (2 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product; ft
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump lz Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickpsgs: fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Cenfirmaton/Description:
Grundios Skimmuer7 Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: A emnoved from Skimmer; gal

t Removed from Well: gal
Product Transfarred to:
"Starl Time (purge): ! 49 Weather Conditions: Supy

Sample Time/Date: _2: 0% / 3.4.0%

Purging Flow Rate: _2.5 gpm.

Water Color: C( £l Odor: af_s .

Sediment Description:

Did well de-waler? Eb if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempgrature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/cm) ) {mglL) (mV)
iyo:3d 20 1%} %37 [%.1
1.5 G0 113 34 13-
154 ap g 335 187
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- &3 { p » voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{8015)BTEX+MTBE(8021)/
- 7 Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Reques

1 ‘ For Lancastar Labgratories use only
(l}l_.ancaster Laboratories seun [09DY samplo - HOOH B0~ 1O scr E
¥ Wherequality s a scence. oy O
O&OBO% -'OO% Analyses Requested (}\‘ b qujj Z
Praservation Codes Preservative Codes
Facility #_9-2029 __ Job# 386911 Global ID# NA Matrix s T H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: 890 West MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA g g:n:ls%g‘ g Z g?r%l;l
Chevron PM: __Karen Streich Lead Consultant: Cambria/Foss oo P g 9 =] vaiue reporting nesded
Consuftant/Office: G=R_inc,6747 Sierra Ct, Dublin, CA 94568 @ a 5 E 3 <0 [ Must meet lowest detection limits
g2 £ |8 % o4 possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: MMMM— ala 8 |o . 0 ool 4021 MTBE Confimation
. - - ‘S I} —
Consultant Phone #: __925-551=7535 Fax#:_923-551 7899 218 |8 g EJ g 1] Gofirm Highest it by 8260
Sampler: FRramk TEeadNt | o Hle E 2 IS i |8 al- [ Confirm al hits by 8260
Service Order #: CIMon SAR: | g . E z |= g g s |8 §_ [JRun ____ oxy s on highest hit
Date Time [ § g B |= % ﬁ IIE |8 ¢ k| IJRun____ oxys onall hits
[Sample Identlfication Collected | Coliected 1 © 2 6] |& |& IF |« g ——
Ha 13103 W 11% )( Comments / Remarks
Muw - 1308 |X b|Xx X
Mw -2 133% LX lo| xlX X
Mw -3 1433 |X AR X
MW -\ |40 o | XIX X
~S0 N
b te Time
Tumargund Time Requested (TAT) (please circle} 3?; /0" “ ll"
72 hour 48 hour , Recflyed by: 7 |'pate_ | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day N . B = 3845 JzysT
inquishad By: v o < Ryceive by: h Date Time
Data Package Options {please circle if required) M : 15 3
3;:‘\?:;:: Data) .[r]ypceoél:;:::::erable not neaded Relinquished by Commercial QWBL)‘:Q i Sﬁ; ” fglicz\i:ef b?mf p 3:3} L,
WIP {RWQCB) uPS FedEx  ( Other/{ (§/22] fald X . Z%? 272//5} O.%f
Disk Tamperature Upon Receipt 20 ¢ Custody Seais Intact? (@ No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Coplas; White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratorias. The pink copy should be retained by the cllent.

3460 Rav. 7/30/01



_ancaster.
| aboratories

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
L.ancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 843320. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, March 04,
2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number

QA-T-030301 NA Water 4004806
MW-1-W-030301 Grab  Water 4004807
MW-2-W-030301 Grab  Water 4004808
MW-3-W-030301 Grab  Water 4004809
MW-4-W-030301 Grab  Water 4004810
1 COPY TO Cambna C/O Gettier- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L. Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

.Respectfully Submitted,

£t

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
, = PO Box 12428
: Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
797-R5R-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

215 Rauw 1202




ancaster.

"~ Analysis Repori

¥ Laboratories

10504

Page 1 of }

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4004806
Collected:03/01/2003 00:00 Accourtt Number:
Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2003 at 13:57
Discard: 04/12/2003
QA-T-030301 NA Water San Ramon CA
Facility# 92029 Job# 386511 GRD
890 W MACARTHUR-Oakland NA QA
Q2029
As Received
CAT Ap Received Method
No. Analysia Name CAS Kumber Resgult Detection
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. ’
02159 BTEX, MIBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5
State of California Lab Certification Na. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyais
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH-GRO B801SB modified 1 03/06/2003 06:36
023159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 03/06/2003 06:36
01146 GC VO Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/06/2003 06:36

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
747-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

94583

unitse

ug/1

ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1l

Analyst

Dilution

Factor

[

Dilution

Linda C Pape
Linda C Pape
Linda C Pape

2216 Rev. 10/2/02

Factor
1
1
n.a.



Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

_ancaster

¥ Laboratories

Collected:03/01/2003 13:08

Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15

Reported: 03/12/2003 at 13:57

Discard: 04/12/2003

MW-1-W-030301

Facility# 92029
890 W MACARTHUR-Oakland

12029

No.

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
Q2172

01555

02010
02011
02013
42014
02015
05402
05412

No.
01729

02159
01535
01146
01163

Job# 3869211
NA

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

Grab

* Analysis Report

Page 1 of 2

10504

6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310

WW 4004807
by FT Account Number:
ChevronTexaco
T Water San Ramon CA
GRD
MW-1
AB Recelved
As Received Method
CAS Humber Resault Detection
Limit
n.a. M.D. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6

start time.

BTEX, MTEE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Oxygenates by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

t«Butyl alcohcl
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromocethane

State of California Lab Certification No.

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTBE
Oxygenates by 8260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

include MTEE or other
(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

71-43-2 N.D 0.50

10B-88-3 N.D 0.50

100-41-4 N.D 0.50

1330-20-7 N.D 1.5

1634-04-4 N.D 2.5

1634-04-4 N.D 0.5

108-20-3 N.D 0.5

637-92-3 N.D 0.5

994 -05-8 H.D 0.5

75-65~0 N.D 5.

107-06-2 H.D 0.5

106-93-4 N.D 0.5

2116
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Method Trialf§ ©Date and Time
N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/0S5/2003 23:30
Methed
SW-846 BOZ1BE 1 G3/05/2003 23:30
SW-846 BZ60DB 1 03/07/2003 19:27
SW-846 SO30B 1 03/05/2003 23:30
SW-845 5030B 1 03/07/2003 19:27

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

PO Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

94583

Dilution

Unita Factor

ug/1l 1

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/1

[

ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1

N

Dilution
Analyst Factor
Martha L Seidel 1

Martha L Seidel
John B Kiser
Martha L Seidel
John B Kiser

5oRe
[+1]

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




Lancaster

Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected:03/01/2003 13:08 by FT
Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15
Reported: 03/12/2003 at 13:57
Discard: 04/12/2003
MW-1-W-030301 Grab Water
Facility# 92029 Job# 386911
890 W MACARTHUR-Oakland NA MW-1

12028

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M
ME'BEﬁ‘m%Muﬁ
A & {ancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 117-656-2681

4004807 -

GRD

Page 2 of 2
Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

2716 Rev. 1W2/02
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Lancaster

Laboratories

Collected:03/01/2003 13:34

Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15

Reported:
Discard:
MW-2-W-030301

Facility# 92029
890 W MACARTHUR-Oakland

22029

Ho.

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02i6e
02171
02172

015985

02010
02011
02013
02014
02015
05402
05412

No.
01729

0215%
01595
al146
011863

04/12/2003

Job# 386911
N&

Analysis Hame

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

The repocrted concentration of TPH-GRO does not

03/12/2003 at 13:57

Grab

_ Andlysis Report

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX, MTEE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylkenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Oxygenates by 3260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alcochol

1, 2-Dichlorcethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTEE
Oxygenates by 8260B
GC VOA wWater Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

WW 40048038
by FT Account Number: 10904
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Water San Ramon CA 54583
GRD
MW-2
28 Received
As Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Resgult Petection Unita Factor
Limit
n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
include MTBE or other

71-43-2 N.D Q.50 ug/1 1

108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1

100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1

1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 1

1634-04-4 . N.D 2.5 ug/1 1

1634-04-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

108-20-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1

637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1

994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1l 1

107-06-2 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

106-93-4 N.D. g.5 ug/l 1

Laboratory Chronicle
Analyeis Dilution

Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/06/2003 00:03 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
SW-B4¢ BOZ1B 1 03/05/2003 GO0:03 Martha L Seidel 1
SW-846 B260B 1 03/i0/2003 11:38 John B Kiser 1
SW-846 5030B 1 03/06/2003 00:03 Martha L Seidel n.a.
SW-846 5030B 1 03/10/2003 11:38 John B Kiser n.4.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

ME = PO Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 fFax; 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 2

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected:03/01/2003 13:34 by FT
Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15
Reported: 03/12/2003 at 13:57
Discard: 04/12/2003
MW-2-W-030301 Grab Water
Facility# 92029 Job# 386911
890 W MACARTHUR-Oakland NA

22029

Lancaster Laboratoties, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
e ety PO BoX 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
FITHRER2IN Fax- 717-ASA-2RA1

o

4004808

GRD

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

AL Bave WNIINT



. Analysis Report
_ancaster
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4004809
Collected:03/01/2003 14:38 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/04/2003 09%9:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2003 at 13:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/12/2003
MW-3-W-030301 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 92029 Job# 386911 GRD
890 W MACARTHUR-Cakland NA MW-3
32029
As Received
CAT A8 Receiwved Methoed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factox
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 16,000. 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
02159 BTEX, MTEE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 500. 2.5 ug/1 5
02164 Toluene 10B-88-3 5.0 2.5 ug/1 5
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,200, 2.5 ug/l 5
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 130. 7.5 ug/l 5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 460, 13. ug/1 5
01555 Oxygenates by B8260B
#2010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 130. 5. ug/1 10
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 K.D. 0.5 ug/l i
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 10. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcochol 75-65-0 160. S, ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
State of California Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/06/2003 16:55 Melissa D Mann 5
Metheod
021589 BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 BO21B 1 D3/06/2003 16:58 Melissa B Mann S
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B SW-84€ 8260B 1 03/10/2003 17:33 John B Kiser 10
01585 Oxygenates by B280B SW-B46 BZ26GRB 1 03/11/2003 10:22 John B Kiser 1
G1146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 03/06/2003 16:55 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030E 1 03/11/2003 10:22 John B Kiserx n.#.
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
EM BE R PG Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
"147 LEL AN Caw- T17-RRA.7RR1 ANHE Boans ADYIND




Lancaster,
L aboratories

Lancaeter Laboratories Sample No.
Collected:03/01/2003 14:38

Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15
Reported: 03/12/2003 at 13:57
Digcard: 04/12/2003
MW-3-W-030301

Facility# 92029 Job# 386911
890 W MACARTHUR-Oakland

GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

MEMBER

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

——— aa mmAn P

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

03/10/2003 17:33 John B Kiser

QUAL Drse ANITINT




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4004810

(I Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Collected:03/01/2003 14:02 by FT

Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15
Reported: 03/12/2003 at 13:57
Discard: 04/12/2003

MW-4-W-030301 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 92029 Job# 386911 GRD
890 W MACARTHUR-Oakland HNA MW-4
42029
Ae Received
CAT As Received Method
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
31722 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPFR-GRC - Waters n.a. 12,000, 250,
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 300. 2.5
02164 Toluene 106-88-3 4.6 2.5
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 500. 2.5
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 110. 7.5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 160. 13.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
01555 Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 100. 0.5
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 R.D. 2.5
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 B. 0.5
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-~65-0 19. 5.
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5
State of California Labh Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/06/2003 02:13
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BOZ21B 1 03/06/2003 02:13
01585 Oxygenates by BZeUB SW-846 B260B 1 03/10/2003 18:04
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/06/2003 02:13

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
LR TN PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Page 1 of 2

10904

Diluticn
Unite Factor

ug/1 5

ug/L
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l

v

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/1

R HH R R

Dilution
Analyst Factor
Martha L Seidel 5

Martha L Seidel
John B Kiser
Martha L Seidel

9P w;

2218 Rev. 10/2/02




 Analysis Report

4' Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Page2of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4004810
Collected:03/01/2003 14:02 Ly FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/04/2003 05:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2003 at 13:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/12/2003
MW-4-W-030301 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 92022 Job# 386911 GRD
890 W MACARTHUR-Oakland NA MW-4
42029
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep 5W-846 SD30B 1 03/10/2003 18:04 John B Kiser n.a

tancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
ME
. PO Box 12425
K Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-6ER.2UNN Fax: 717-A56-2681

FT1R Rev WV/IINTD




Lancaster

¥ Laboratories

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 03/12/03 at 01:57 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Analysie Name

Batch number: 03064ASSA
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: C03064ASSB
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Aylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: PO30661ARA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol
1,2-Dichlecroechane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Batch number: PO30661REB
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol

1, 2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

Batch number: PD30691AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Batch number: PO30691AB
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-aAmyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcchol

1, 2-Richloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

*. QOutside of specification

Blank
Result

Sample

ZzmzzZp HAZAEZ
bbbobby ouowoY
3
L]

]
el
fu}
1)}

zz=zzzzg
Uuwooon

ample

mAZZEA2p
ooo UE?FJP

=%
vod
=)
2,
o]

pooboBuy

ZEEBEE,y ZEZBE
maEEm =a==8
ks
=2
1]

CEEL L

Blank
MD1L,

number (s} :

50.
.5
.5
.5
1.5
2.5

number (8) :

50.
.5
.5
-5
1.5
2.5

number (s) :

.5
.5
-
.5

5

.

number (s} :

(LR R R

[LRC R

numper (s) :

number {s) :

.5
.5
.5
5.
.5

5

Sample

Group Number:

Report LCS LCSD

Units SREC %REC
4004806-40045808,4004810

ug/1 923 121

ug/l 94 94

ug/1 98 99

ug/1 s8 100

ug/1 99 101

ug/l 101 103
4004809

ug/1 g3 121

ug/1 94 94

ug/1 = 99

ug/1 98 100

ug/1l 99 101

ug/l 101 103
4004807

ug/1 96

ug/1 98

ug/l 95

ug/l 93

ug/1 108

ug/l 102

ug/l 99
4004808

ug/1 96

ug/1 58

ug/1l 95

ug/1 93

ug/1 108

ug/1l 102

ug/1 59
4004809-4004810

ug/l 93

ug/l 97

ug/1 95

ug/l 20

ug/1 103

ug/1 100

ug/1 92
4004809

ug/1l 97

ug/1 95

ug/1 30

ug/l 103

ug/l 100

ug/l 92

843320

LCS/LCSD
Limits

70-130
80-118
82-11%
81-11¢%
B2-120
79-127

70-130
80-118
82-1192
B1-119
82-120
79-127

77-127
T4-125
T4-120
79-113
53-147
77-132
81-114

T7-12%
74-125
74-120
79-113
53-147
77-132
A1-114

77-127
74-125
74-120
79-113
53-147
77-132
81-114

74-125
74-120
79-113
53-147
TT-132
81-114

Matrix Quality Control

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background resull was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
me A PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-RRA-23NN  Faw: 717-A56-2681

Page 1 of 4

RPD RPD Max

& 30
30
30
30
340
30

[ 30
30
30
30

30

274L Ronr ARTINT



4' L ancaster
¥ Laboratories

~ Analysis Report

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 03/12/03 at 01:57 PM

Analvysies Name

Batch number: 03064A55A
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: 03064A55B
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: P0O3G661AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-lsopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alcchol

1, 2-Dichlorcethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Batch number: P030661AB
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther
di-Iscpropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alcohecl
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromocethane

Batch number: PO30691AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alcohol

1, 2-Dichlorcethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Bateh number: P030691AB
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohel
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2~Dibromoethane

*- Outside of specificalion

MS

$REC

Sample
59

(2}
105

(2)
101

S (2)

Sample
29

(2)
105

{2}
101

(2)

Sample
97

101

2B

96

111
113

7

Sample
97

101

98

26

111

113

97

Sample
94

100

96

92

104

106

95

Sample
100

96

92

104
108

95

Group Number: 843320

MSD MS/MSD RPD BERG
SREC Limite RPD MAX Conc
number (s) ;: 4004806-4004808,4004810
97 70-130 1 EY]
{2) 6€7-136 0 20
29 T8-12% & 20
{2} 75-133 1 30
54 86-132 5 30
(2) 66-136 2 a0
number {s} : 4004869

97 70-130 1 30
(2} 67-136 o} 20
29 TB-129 5} 30
(2) 75-133 1 a0
94 Be-132 5 a0
{2) 66-136 2 20
number (s8) : 4004807

98 69-134 0 30
103 75-130 2 30
ag 73-123 1 30
99 77-117 2 30
110 39-155 2 30
112 73-136 1 30
95 78-120 2 30
number (s} : 4004808

a8 £9-134 [H 30
103 75-130 2 30
98 73-123 1 30
98 77-117 2 30
110 39-155 2 30
112 73-136 1 30
99 78-120 2 30
number{s) : 4004809-4004810
96 69-134 2 30
102 75-130 2 30
99 73-123 3 30
97 77-117 5 a0
106 39-155 2 30
108 73-136 2 30
95 78-120 Q 30
number (8) 1 400480%

102 75-130 2 a0
99 73-123 3 30
97 77-117 5 30
106 39-155 2 30
108 73-136 2 30
a5 78-120 0 340

Surrogate Quality Control

(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
= .- PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

DUP

RPD

Page 2 of 4

2216 Rev. 10/2/02
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RPD



~ Analysis Report

_ancaster
| aboratories

Page 3 of4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Numbexr: 843320
Reported: 03/12/03 at 01:57 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03064A55A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
4004B06 94 114
4404807 91 112
4004808 96 113
4004810 127 141+
Blank 100 114
LCS 107 110
LCSD o 112
MS 131 131
MSD 128 131
Limits: 57-146 66-136
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03064A55B

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p
4004809 118 133
Blank 96 112
LCS 107 110
LCSD 98 112
M5 131 131
MSD 128 131
Limits: 57-146 66-136
Analysis Name: Oxygenates by 8260B
Batch number: PO30661AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Taluene-da 4 -Bromofluorcbenzene
4004807 94 94 . 94 94
Blank 93 92 Qs o4
LCE 92 93 96 97
MS 94 235 95 97
MSD 494 g1 96 96
Limits: B1-120 B2-1il12 B5-112 83-113
Rnalysis Name: Oxygenates by B260B
Batch number: PO3DE661AB

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromofluorcbenzene
4004808 53 94 S5 94
Blank 94 30 35 95
LCS 22 23 96 27
M3 o4 95 95 97
MED 94 91 14 96
Limits: B1-120 Bz-112 B5-112 83-113
Analysis Name: Oxygenatesa by 8260B
Batch number: P0306%1AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-da 4 -Bromofluorcbenzene
4004910 21 BE 95 104
Blank 22 91 97 L)

*- Quiside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Contrel Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 843320
Reported: 03/12/03 at 01:57 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
g6

Page 4 of 4

LCS 93 93 97
MS 92 92 96 97
MED 93 94 95 97
Limits: 81-120 a2-112 85-112 83-113

Analysic Name: Oxygenates by B260B
Batch number: P0306S1AB

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromof lugrobenzene
4004809 85 86 94 1040
Blank 93 94 96 a5
LCS 23 93 96 97
MS 92 o2 13 97
MSD 93 54 . 25 87
Limits: Bi-120 82-112 85-112 83-113

*. Outside of specification _
{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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